readiness for local rollingstock manufacturing

Downer will deliver:

• 65 six-car passenger trains

• Two training simulators

• Purpose built train manufacturing facility at Torbanlea, QLD

• Maintenance facility at Ormeau, QLD

• Passenger train maintenance

Component
Revenue

proportion
Delivery profile

Manufacturing & maintenance facilities ~35%

Fleet delivery ~45%

Maintenance (through life support) ~20% Transition in Full fleet

FY23 FY27 FY33

Downer Group 1H25 ResultsDowner 1H25 Results 23

$180m cumulative annualised cost out3 achieved

$180m
Cumulative annualised gross cost

out achieved since transformation

program initiated in Feb-23

0 50 100 150 200 250

1H25

FY24

1H24

Achieved Remaining

On track to achieve upsized target

$200m
By end of FY25

2H25 run rate benefit expected from

the $50m gross cost out in 1H25

$45m

$20m$180m

$130m

$20m$80m

>$100m target by end of FY25
Announced 27-Feb-23

$175m target by end of FY25
Announced 14-Feb-24

$200m target by end of FY25

Announced 13-Feb-25

Downer 1H25 Results 24

Reconciliation of pro forma to statutory result ($m) EBIT EBITA2 Net finance cost Tax expense13 NPATA2

Amortisation of

acquired

intangibles

(post-tax) NPAT

Pro forma result 194.2 204.4 (40.4) (36.7) 127.3 (7.1) 120.2

Net divestment contribution (0.1) (0.1) - - (0.1) - (0.1)

Underlying9 result 194.1 204.3 (40.4) (36.7) 127.2 (7.1) 120.1

Net loss on divestments and exit costs (23.6) (19.8) - 3.9 (15.9) (2.7) (18.6)

Transformation and restructure costs (11.5) (11.5) - 3.5 (8.0) - (8.0)

Regulatory reviews and legal matters (7.2) (7.2) - 2.1 (5.1) - (5.1)

Impairment, asset write-downs and other (18.4) (15.7) - 4.7 (11.0) (1.9) (12.9)

Total individually significant items (60.7) (54.2) - 14.2 (40.0) (4.6) (44.6)

Statutory result 133.4 150.1 (40.4) (22.5) 87.2 (11.7) 75.5

Reconciliation of pro forma to statutory result

Downer 1H25 Results 25

($m)
1H25

Pro forma

1H25

Divestments

impact

1H25

Underlying9

1H24

Pro forma

1H24

Divestments

impact14

1H24

Underlying9

Transport

Revenue 2,741.1 4.2 2,745.3 2,950.0 146.7 3,096.7

EBITA 129.4 (0.6) 128.8 98.1 2.7 100.8

EBITA % 4.7% (14.3%) 4.7% 3.3% 1.8% 3.3%

Energy & Utilities

Revenue 1,578.8 - 1,578.8 1,678.4 4.9 1,683.3

EBITA 52.6 - 52.6 37.9 0.8 38.7

EBITA % 3.3% - 3.3% 2.3% 16.3% 2.3%

Facilities

Revenue 1,111.2 14.8 1,126.0 1,071.5 89.0 1,160.5

EBITA 71.7 0.5 72.2 67.9 (2.1) 65.8

EBITA % 6.5% 3.4% 6.4% 6.3% (2.4%) 5.7%

Corporate

Revenue 55.6 - 55.6 85.4 - 85.4

EBITA (49.3) - (49.3) (54.8) - (54.8)

Group

Revenue 5,486.7 19.0 5,505.7 5,785.3 240.6 6,025.9

EBITA 204.4 (0.1) 204.3 149.1 1.4 150.5

EBITA % 3.7% (0.5%) 3.7% 2.6% 0.6% 2.5%

Pro forma, which excludes results of divested operations, provides

additional information on the impact of the divestment program over the

last two years.

In 1H25, one divestment completed and three pending divestments were

reclassified to assets held for sale.

Assets held for sale reflected in

pro forma and underlying result
Segment

Interest of 49% in Keolis Downer Pty Ltd Transport

Interest of 29.9% in HT Hold Co Pty Ltd

(an Australian laundries business)
Unallocated

Other Facilities

Divestments excluded from